

No. 13-834C

(Chief Judge Campbell-Smith)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

DONALD D. MARTIN, JR., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO TRANSFER AND MOTION TO DISMISS

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

BRYANT G. SNEE
Acting Director

REGINALD T. BLADES, JR.
Assistant Director

SHARON A. SNYDER
Trial Attorney
Department of Justice
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division-Attn: Classification Unit
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 480
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: 202-616-0347
Fax: 202-514-7969
Attorneys for Defendant

March 11, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

DEFENDANT’S BRIEF..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO TRANSFER 8

 I. Standard Of Review 8

 II. This Court Does Not Possess Jurisdiction To Entertain Plaintiffs' FLSA Claims 9

 III. Transfer 13

DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS..... 14

 I. Rule 12(b)(6): Failure To State A Claim Upon Which Relief May Be Granted 14

 II. Plaintiffs Were Paid The Minimum And Overtime Wages For The Work That They Did During The Lapse In Appropriations And There Has Been No Violation Of The FLSA 14

 A. The Fair Labor Standards Act Was Enacted To Protect The Interests Of Low Wage Workers 15

 B. There Is No FLSA Violation When Payment Of Minimum Wages Is Merely Delayed, As Was The Case Here 17

 C. Certain Plaintiffs Here Were Paid A Minimum Wage For The Two-Week Period At Issue Here 23

 D. Even If The Court Were To Find An FLSA Violation, No Grounds Exist For Awarding Liquidated Damages Because Defendant Acted Reasonably Under The Circumstances 23

 III. Plaintiffs Have Failed To State A Cause Of Action For Failure To Pay Overtime To Non-Exempt Workers 26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
-continued-

	PAGE
IV. Count Three Must Be Dismissed For Failure To State A Claim Because FLSA Exempt Employees Are Exempt From Provisions Of The FLSA	28
V. Plaintiffs Cannot State A Claim For Prejudgment Interest Under the FLSA Or The Back Pay Act	30
VI. Plaintiffs Have Not Stated A Claim For A Violation Of The Back Pay Act.....	32
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Stated A Claim That There Has Been An Unjustified Or Unwarranted Personnel Action Here	32
B. Even If The Court Were To Find A Back Pay Act Violation, No Remedy Is Available To Plaintiffs.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE	PAGE(s)
<i>Cary v. United States</i> , 552 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 48 Fed. Cl. 602 (2001)	32
<i>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. United States</i> , 228 Ct. Cl. 146, 655 F.2d 1047 (1981)	9
<i>Angelo v. United States</i> , 57 Fed. Cl. 100 (2003)	31
<i>Arroyave v. Rossi</i> , 296 Fed. Appx. 835 (11th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	27
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14, 27
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 23 Cl. Ct. 73 (Cl. Ct. 1991).....	34
<i>Benavides v. Miami Atlantic Airfreight, Inc.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 1236 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	22
<i>Biggs v. Wilson</i> , 828 F. Supp. 774 (E.D. Ca. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 1 F.3d 1537 (9th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Billings v. United States</i> , 322 F.2d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	29, 30
<i>Bormes v. United States</i> , 626 F.3d 574 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

-continued-

CASE	PAGE(s)
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 104 (1878).....	24
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O'Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	15, 18, 19, 32
<i>Calderon v. Witvoet</i> , 99 F.2d 1101, 1107 (7th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Cox v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 87 M.S.P.R. 575 (M.S.P.B. Feb. 14, 2001)	36
<i>Donovan v. United States</i> , 580 F.2d 1203 (3d Cir. 1978).....	33
<i>Doyle v. United States</i> , 931 F.2d 1546 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>Eastern Transp. Co. v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 675 (1927).....	31
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	8
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 996 F. Supp. 39 (D.D.C. 1998).....	34, 35
<i>Graham v. Henegar</i> , 640 F.2d 732 (5th Cir. 1981)	12
<i>Hamlet v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 1414 (Fed. Cir.1989).....	8
<i>Holley v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 1462 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
-continued-

CASE	PAGE(s)
<i>Huntleigh USA Corp.v. United States</i> , 63 Fed. Cl. 440 (2005)	14
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	8
<i>Jan's Helicopter Serv. v. FAA</i> , 525 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>King v. United States</i> , 81 Fed. Cl. 766 (2008)	8
<i>Kowal v. MCI Commc'n Corp.</i> , 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Library of Congress v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986).....	31
<i>Lindsay v. United States</i> , 295 F.3d 1252 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Lundy v. Catholic Health Sys. Of Long Island</i> , 711 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Martin v. Selker Bros., Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 1286 (3d Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Meyers v. United States</i> , 96 Fed. Cl. 34(2010)	27
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	15
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	24
<i>Parker v. King</i> , 935 F.2d 1174 (11th Cir. 1991)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
-continued-

CASE	PAGE(s)
<i>PODS, Inc. v. Porta Stor, Inc.</i> , 484 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Reynolds v. Army & Air Force Exch. Serv.</i> , 846 F.2d 746 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Riggs v. United States</i> , 21 Cl. Ct. 664 (1960)	16
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 862 F.2d 1558 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Rogers v. City of Troy</i> , 148 F3d 52 (2d Cir. 1998).....	17, 20, 21
<i>Saraco v. United States</i> , 61 F.3d 863 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Sommers Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 241 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	8
<i>Steward v. United States</i> , 80 Fed. Cl. 540 (2008)	14
<i>Sutton v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 575 (1921).....	24
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 303 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>United States v. Bormes</i> , 133 S. Ct. 12 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fasuto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
-continued-

CASE	PAGE(s)
<i>United States v. King</i> , 395 U.S. 1 (1969).....	9
<i>United States v. Klinghoffer Bros. Realty Corp.</i> , 285 F. 2d 487 (2d Cir. 1960).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	8
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	8, 30
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....	9, 34
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	10
<i>Zumerling v. Devine</i> , 769 F.2d 745 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Zumerling v. Marsh</i> , 783 F.2d 1032 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	31

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §5596.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(3).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1681p.....	10, 11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(2).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1491.....	2, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
-continued-

FEDERAL STATUTES	PAGE(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1631.....	13
29 U.S.C. § 201 et seq.,.....	1, 2
29 U.S.C. §§ 201-219	3, 15
29 U.S.C. §202(a)	16
29 U.S.C. §203(e)(2)(A)	16
29 U.S.C. §204(f).....	16
29 U.S.C. §206.....	17, 23
29 U.S.C. § 207.....	17
29 U.S.C. §213(a)	29
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §251(a)	21
29 U.S.C. § 255(a)	12
29 U.S.C. § 260.....	32
29 U.S.C. §5596.....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 1341.....	20, 24
31 U.S.C. §1342.....	23, 24, 25
 FEDERAL REGULATONS	
5 C.F.R. §§ 550.803	33
5 C.F.R. §550.806 (a).....	36
5 C.F.R. §551.101.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
-continued-

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. §551.104	28, 30
5 C.F.R. §555.204	29
29 C.F.R. pt. 778	16

MISCELLANEOUS

H.R. Rep. No. 93-913 (1974), 1974 U.S.C.C.A. 2811	16
S. Rep. No. 89-1062 at 3 (1966), 1966 U. S. C. C.A. N. 2097	34
Government Operations in the Event of A Lapse in Appropriations, Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Dept. of Justice, 1995 WL 17216091 (Aug. 16, 1995)	24
<i>Effects of Potential Government Shutdown: Joint Hearing Before the Sen. Budget Committee and H. Committee of the Budget, 104th Cong. 16 (Sept. 19, 1995) (statement of Walter Dellinger, Assistant Attorney General, United States Department of Justice)</i>	25
